
ఆĥాశĺాణ� ľÁêదĸాబ�Ȳ ĥÃందƔం 

ǷƔా ంǴయ ĺారŠ ȇĵ�గం 

జ�Ǵయ ĺారŠల¡ 

Įేİ� : 16-10.2025                                                  సమయం : 07.05 గంటల¡ 

మ�ఖ�ŪంĻాల¡ 

1. పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� ఈĸĆǯ ఆంధƔపƔİɀే లĐ పరŪట�ȎాŠ ర . 

 
2. పĸాĸ�లĐ ఉనŤĺాĸ�ǵ ǳĸ�Ħ� İĻేాǵĥ� రĳిťంచటం ĳ¿ ౖఒక సదసుŸను ĥÃందƔ హēంమంǳƔ 

అǽȰ ȍా ఈ ĸĆǯ Ĭ�ȄųలĐ ǷƔా రంǻȎాŠ ర . 

 
3. ĵ�రȰ - బ·ƔǭȽ వ®Ūȏతũక ĵ�గȎాŵమŪం పరసťర ĦĖరవం, ఉమũĬ� ȇల¡వలĳ¿ ౖ

ఆı�రపĬ�ŝ యǵ రǖణ మంǳƔ ĸాȨ Ĳ�ȱ Ľింȣ అĲ�Ťర . 

 
4. 2047 Ĳ�ట�ĥ� İĻేాǵŤ ȇకĽȰి ĵ�రȰ Ħా మ�రŖడంలĐ ఓడĸÃవ­ల¡ ĥ�లక ǷాతƔ 

Ƿč ļిȎాŠ యǵ ఓడĸÃవ­ల¡, జలమ�ĸాœ ల మంǳƔ సĸాŧనంద Ȏč ĲċĺాȽ అĲ�Ťర . 

-------------------------- 

PM-ANDHRA PRADESH 
పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� ఈĸĆǯ ఆంధƔపƔİేɀ లĐ పరŪట�ȎాŠ ర . ఈ పరŪటనలĐ ĵ�గంĦా 

నంİ�Ūల ǭల�ų లĐǵ ȌƘĻÀÓలంలĐǵ ȌƘ భƔమĸాంబ మȃųĥార Ř న Ȏాŵǽ İేవȎాš నంలĐ పƔĮŪేక 

ప®జల¡ ĨేȎాŠ ర . ȌƘ ȋĺాǮ సూŦĸ�Š ĥÃంİ�Ɣ ǵŤ క¥Ĭ� సందĸ�ŶȎాŠ ర . మı�ŪహŤం కర¤Ťల¡లĐ 

İ�İ�ప­ 13 ĺÂల 430 ĥąటų  ర¤Ƿాయల ȇల¡ĺ±ౖన బహ¯ళ అǻవృİ�ţ  ǷƔా జ²క¡ś లక¡ 

పƔı�నమంǳƔ శంక¡Ȏాš పనల¡, ǷƔా రంĵĎతŸĺాల¡ ĨేĽ ి జ�ǳĥ� అంĥ�తం ĨȎేాŠ ర . ఇందులĐ 

పĸ�శƘమల¡, ȇదుŪȰ, ĸĆడ¦ų , ĸ²ÓలÌŵల¡, రǖణ తయ�ĸ�, ĳ¿టĊƔ ȃయం, సహజ ĺాయ�వ­ వంట� 

ĥ�లక ǷƔా జ²క¡ś ల¡ ఉĲ�Ťķ. ఇȇ ǷƔా ంǴయ మėȃక సదుǷాయ�లను ĳ¿ంǷû ంİ�ంచడం, 

Ƿాĸ�ĻాƘ ǽĥ�కరణను ĺÂగవంతం ĨయేĬ�ǵĥ�, ĸాషś ƿ సǽũȅత Ȏామ�ǭక-ఆĸ�šక వృİ�ţǵ 



Ȏాı�ంచĬ�ǵĥ� İోహదపడ¦Į�ķ. అనంతరం జĸ�ĦÃ బľ�రంగ సభలĐ పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ 

Ȁİ� పƔసంĦ�ȎాŠ ర . 

NSD 
----------------------- 
EVE. PM - BIHAR BJP 

ǹజ²ĳి ĽీǵయȻ Ĳ�యక¡డ¦, పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� ǵనŤ ǺȏȻ అĽ¿ంǺų  ఎǵŤకల 

పƔĨ�ĸాǵŤ Ƿాĸ�ś బ¢Ȱ Ȏాš ķ ĥారŪకరŠల సంĵ�షణలĮČ ǷƔా రంǻంĨ�ర . ĶÉĸా బ¢Ȱ సబÈŸ 

మȨ బ¢Ȱ పƔĨ�రం ĥ�ంద Ƿాĸ�ś ĥారŪకరŠలĮČ ఆయన సంĵ�ļింĨ�ర . బ¢Ȱ ĥారŪకరŠలందర¤ 

తమ ǷƔా ంతంలĐǵ పƔǳ క¡ట�ంబ�ǵĥ� పƔభ�తŵ పథĥాల పƔȂజĲ�ల గ�ĸ�ంǩ 

ĮెȃయజÃయ�లǵ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� ĥąĸార . నవంబȻ 14న Ļాసన సభ ఎǵŤకలĐų  ఎǶŝఏ 

ȇజయం తĸాŵత మĸĆȎాĸ� İ�Ƿావȅǵ జర ప­ĥąĬ�ǵĥ� ǺȏȻ మľ�ళల¡ ĥ�లక ǷాతƔ 

Ƿč ļించగలరǵ ȇĻాŵసం వŪకŠం ĨĻేార . ĸాషś ƿంలĐ ఎǶŝఏ పƔభ�తŵం ఇట�వల ǷƔా రంǻంǩన 

మľ�Ĺ� ఉǷాı� పథకంĮČ ǺȏȻ లĐǵ మľ�ళల¡ సంĮČషంĦా ఉĲ�Ťరǵ పƔı�నమంǳƔ 

అĲ�Ťర . ĸాషś ƿంలĐǵ ఒక ĥąట� ఇరĺ± ౖలǖల మంİ� మľ�ళల ఖ�Į�లĐų ĥ� 10 ĺÂల ర¤Ƿాయల 

నగదును జమ ĨేĻామǵ ఆయన అĲ�Ťర .  

S/B - PM MODI 
ఈ Ĳ±ల 23న ĵ�Ⱥ దూȨ  పండగ ĸĆǯ మľ�ళల ĥąసం పƔĮేŪక ĥారŪకƘమ�లను 

ǵరŵľ�ంĨ�లǵ Ȁİ� ǹజ²ĳి బ¢Ȱ ĥారŪకరŠలక¡ సూǩంĨ�ర .  

NSD 
----------------------- 
BJP - THIRD LIST 
ǹహȻ  Ļాసనసభ ఎǵŤకల Ħాను ĵ�రǴయ జనĮ� Ƿాĸ�ś 18 మంİ� అభŪర š లĮČ తన 

మ¢డవ జ�ǹĮ�ను ȇడ¦దల ĨĽేంిİ�. ఇందులĐ Ƿాĸ�ś అభŪĸ�šĦా నĸాŐట�య�గంȨ  నుంǩ 

సంజȺ ǷాంĬ,ే చంǷాట�య� నుంĬ� ఉమ�ĥాంȰ Ľంిȣ, ల�Ƚ బ�బ� పƔȎాȲ గ�ǷాŠ  

ĥóచŖİ�మȴ  Ȏాš నం నుంǩ, ǹĲ� İేȇ ĸాǥప­Ȼ  Ȏాš నం నుంǩ సǴɁ క¡మ�Ȼ య�దȿ, 

ĳిĸ²Óťంį�  నుంǩ మ�ĸాĸ�  ǷాĻాŵȴ క¡ Ƿాĸ�ś అభŪర š ల¡Ħా బĸ�లĐĥ� İ�గ�Į�ర . İ�ంĮČ 



ĵ�రǴయ జనĮ� Ƿాĸ�ś ఇపťట�వరక¡ నూట ఒకŐ Ȏాš Ĳ�లక¡ తమ అభŪర š లను పƔకట�ంǩనటų  

అķŪంİ�. 

NSD 
----------------------- 
SHAH - EXTRADITION CONFERENCE  

పĸాĸ�లĐ ఉనŤĺాĸ�ǵ ǳĸ�Ħ� İĻేాǵĥ� రĳిťంచటం ĳ¿ౖ ఒక సదసుŸను ĥÃందƔ హēంమంǳƔ అǽȰ 

ȍా ఈ ĸĆǯ Ĭ�ȄųలĐ ǷƔా రంǻȎాŠ ర . ĸ²ండ¦ ĸĆǯల Ƿాట� జĸ�ĦÃ ఈ సదసుŸను Ľ¿ంటƔȽ బ¢ŪĸĆ 

ఆȶ ఇĲ±ŵĽిśĦÃషȴ ǵరŵľ�ȎčŠ ంİ�. ఈ సమ�ĺÂశంలĐ, ȇȇధ ĥÃందƔ, ĸాషś ƿ Ƿč Ȅసు సంసšల 

ĽీǵయȻ Ƿč Ȅసు అı�ĥార ల¡ Ƿాలþœ ంట�ర . అంతĸాŘ Ǵయ Ƿč Ȅసుల సహĥారం అంĻాలను 

చĸ�Ŗంǩ, ĵ�రȰ నుంǩ Ƿాĸ�Ƿč ķన ĺాĸ�ǵ గ�ĸ�Šంǩ ǳĸ�Ħ� ĺ±నĥ�Ő Ǵసుక¡వĨేŖ Ĳ�Ūయ 

ȇĨ�రణను ఎదుĸôŐĲÂల� ĨయేĬ�ǵĥ� వ®Ūȏలను ర¤Ƿû ంİ�ȎాŠ ర . అı�ĥాĸ�క, అనı�ĥాĸ�క 

మ�ĸాœ లను సమరšవంతంĦా ȇǵȂĦ�ంǩ ȇİĻేాల సహĥారం ĥąరడం, Ƿాĸ�Ƿč ķన 

ĲÂరసుš లను గ�ĸ�ŠంచĬ�ǵĥ� ȎాంĥÃǳక పĸ�జ�Ś Ĳ�ǵŤ ఉపȂĦ�ంచడం, ĺ±నĥ�Ő Ǵసుక¡ĸావĬ�ǵĥ� 

వ®Ūȏతũక ȇı�Ĳ�లను అǻవృİ�ţ  Ĩయేడం వంట� అĲÂక అంĻాలను ఈ సమ�ĺÂశంలĐ 

చĸ�ŖంచనునŤట�ų  హēంమంǳƔతŵ Ļాఖ ఒక పƔకటనలĐ Įెȃĳంిİ�. ఈ సమ�ĺÂశంలĐ ȇİేĻాంగ 

మంǳƔతŵ Ļాఖ క¥Ĭ� Ƿాలþœ ంట�ంİ�. 

NSD 
----------------------- 
G KISHAN REDDY MEETING  
ĥÃందƔ బý  గ�œ  గనుల Ļాఖ మంǳƔ ǭ ĥ�షȴ ĸ²Ĭ�ŝ   ǵనŤ నూŪĭ�ȄųలĐ ĽǵీయȻ అı�ĥార లĮČ 

సమ�ĺÂశం ǵరŵľ�ంĨ�ర .ఈ సమ�ĺÂశంలĐ ĽిఎɂఆȻ ǷƔా జ²క¡ś ల¡,  గనుల తవŵĥాల 

ప­ĸĆగǳĳ¿ ౖ సǾǖ ǵరŵľ�ంǩనట�ų  మంǳƔ Ȏామ�ǭక మ�దŪమ Ƿč సుś లĐ ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర . ఈ 

రంగంలĐ సుĽిšర అǻవృİ�ţ  Ȏాı�ంచĬ�ǵĥ� Ȏామరšƺం, ఉĮ�ťదకతను ĳ¿ంచĬ�ǵĥ� ĨేపటśవలĽిన 

చరŪలĳ¿ ౖదృļిś  Ȏాĸ�ంǩనట�ų  ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర . 

NSD 
----------------------- 



INDIA-BRAZIL 
ĵ�రȰ, బ·ƔǭȽ వ®Ūȏతũక ĵ�గȎాŵమŪం పరసťర ĦĖరవం, ఉమũĬ� ȇల¡వలĳ¿ ౖ

ఆı�రపĬ�ŝ యǵ రǖణ మంǳƔ ĸాȨ Ĳ�ȱ Ľంిȣ అĲ�Ťర . ǵనŤ ȎాయంతƔం నూŪĭ�ȄųలĐ బ·ƔǭȽ 

ఉǷాధŪȜడ¦ Ħ²ĸాలĐŝ  ఆȃŐƹȴ, రǖణ మంǳƔ జćɂ మ�ĽȂి Ȁంట½ĸĆ ĴిలĐŹ ĮČ 

సమ�ĺÂశమ�Ūర . ఈ సందరŧంĦా ĸాȨ Ĳ�ȱ Ľంిȣ మ�ట�ų డ¦త©... అంతĸాŘ Ǵయ Ļాంǳ 

భదƔతను మĸ�ంతĦా ĳ¿ంǷû ంİ�ంచĬ�ǵĥ� ĸ²ండ¦ İĻేాల మధŪ రǖణ, భదƔĮ� ĵ�గȎాŵమŪం 

İోహదపడ¦త§ందǵ అĲ�Ťర . ĸ²ండ¦ İేĻాల  మధŪ సహĥారంలĐǵ ఐదు సŠ ంĵ�లలĐ 

ఒకట½ౖĲ� రǖణ, భదƔĮ� సహĥాĸాǵĥ� అı�క ǷƔా ı�నŪత ఉందǵ అĲ�Ťర . అంతĸాŘ Ǵయ 

Ƿాలన, ఆĸ�šక ǵĸాũణంలĐ ĳ¿దŢ  ǷాతƔ Ƿč ļింĨ�లĲÂ ఉమũĬ� ఆసక¡Š ల¡ ĵ�రȰ, బ·ƔǭȽ క¡ 

ఉĲ�Ťయǵ అĲ�Ťర . రǖణ, భదƔĮ� ĵ�గȎాŵమŪం అంతĸాŘ Ǵయ Ļాంǳ, భదƔతను మĸ�ంతĦా 

ĳ¿ంǷû ంİ�ంచడంలĐ, పƔపంచ వŪవȏĸాలĐų  బహ¯ళǷాǘ�కతను ĥాǷాడటంలĐ İĻేాల 

ȎారŵĵĞమ�ı�ĥారం, ǷƔా İేȋక సమగƘత సూĮ�Ɣ లను ĥాǷాడటంలĐ ఇİ� İోహదపడ¦త§ందǵ 

ఆయన అĲ�Ťర . 

S/B RAJNADH SINGH 
బ·ƔǭȽ ఉǷాధŪȜడ¦ Ħ²ĸాలĐŝ  ఆȃŐƹȴ మ�ట�ų డ¦త©, ĵ�రȰ, బ·ƔǭȽ సంబంı�ల¡ ȇĻాŵసం, 

ĵ�గȎాŵమŪం ఆı�రంĦా ĥóనȎాగ�త§ందǵ అĲ�Ťర . బ·ƔǭȽ అధŪȜడ¦ ల¥ķȨ ఇĲ�ĽȂి 

ల¡ల� Ĭ� Ľిల�ŵ వĨŖే ఏĬ�İ� ĵ�రȰ లĐ పరŪట�ȎాŠ రǵ  ĮెȃయజÃĻార . 

NSD 
----------------------- 
SONWAL-MARTIME PORTS 
2047 Ĳ�ట�ĥ� İేĻాǵŤ ȇకĽȰి ĵ�రȰ Ħా మ�రŖడంలĐ ఓడĸÃవ­ల¡ మ�ఖŪĶ¸Ûన ǷాతƔ 

Ƿč ļిȎాŠ యǵ ఓడĸÃవ­ల¡, జలమ�ĸాœ ల మంǳƔ సĸాŧనంద Ȏč ĲċĺాȽ అĲ�Ťర . నూŪĭ�ȄųలĐ 

జĸ�Ħ�న నూŪ మంగళªర  Ƿč ర ś  సŵĸĆş తŸవ సమ�ĺÂశంలĐ మ�ట�ų డ¦త©.. 2047 Ĳ�ట�ĥ� 

ĵ�రతİĻేాǵŤ 30 ట�Ɣȃయȴ Ĭ�లరų ఆĸ�šక వŪవసšĦా మ�ĸాŖలĲÂ İ�రŶǵకతను Ȏాĥారం 

ĨేసుĥąవడంలĐ İేశ ఓడĸÃవ­ల¡ ĥ�లక ǷాతƔ Ƿč ļిȎాŠ యǵ ఆయన ĨǷెాťర . నూŪ మంగళªర  

Ƿč ర ś  మన İేశంలĐ అత§ŪతŠమ పǵǴర  కనబర సుŠ నŤ ఓడĸÃవ­లలĐ ఒకట� అǵ ఆయన 



అĲ�Ťర . గత ఆĸ�šక సంవతŸరంలĐ ఈ Ƿč ర ś  ĥóǵŤ ĺÂల టనుŤల సర క¡ను ǵరŵľ�ంĨ ే

Ȏాš ķ నుంĬ� 46 ǽȃయȴ టనుŤలక¡ ĳ¿ౖĦా ĳ¿ĸ�Ħ�ందǵ ఆయన అĲ�Ťర . Ľిšరతŵం పటų  

İ�ǵ ǵబదţతను Ȏč ĲċĺాȽ పƔశంĽింĨ�ర , ఈ Ƿč ర ś  ఇప­ťడ¦ ప®ĸ�ŠĦా Ȏĝరశĥ�Šĳ¿ ౖ పǵ 

ĨేసుŠ ందǵ ఆయన ĨెǷాťర . 

S/B - SONOWAL 

NSD 
----------------------- 
SRI LANKAN PM - INDIA 

ȌƘలంక పƔı�నమంǳƔ హĸ�ణ� అమరసూరŪ ĸ²ండ¦ ĸĆǯల అı�ĥాĸ�క పరŪటన ǵǽతŠం ఈĸĆǯ 

ĵ�రȰ క¡ ĸానుĲ�Ťర . పదȈ బ�ధŪతల¡ Ľీŵకĸ�ంǩన తĸాŵత ఆĶ̧ ĮúȃȎాĸ� ఈ పరŪటనక¡ 

వసుŠ Ĳ�Ťర . అమరసూరŪ ĽీǵయȻ ĸాజĥ�య Ĳ�యక¡లĮČ సమ�ĺÂశĶ¸Û ĥ�లక İైŵǷాǘ�క 

సమసŪల¡, బహ¯ళ రంĦాలలĐ సహĥాĸాǵŤ బలĐĳÐతం ĨయేĬ�ǵĥ� గల మ�ĸాœ లను 

చĸ�ŖంచనుĲ�Ťర . తమ పరŪటన సందరŨంĦా ȌƘలంక పƔı�నమంǳƔ ఒక ĳ¿ౖŬĺÂȫ ట�Ȉ ĩ�నȽ 

ǵరŵľ�ంĨ ే ȋఖĸాగƘ సమ�ĺÂశంలĐ ĥ�లక పƔసంగం ĨȎేాŠ ర . ȌƘలంకలĐ ȇİ�Ū Ļాఖను క¥Ĭ� 

ǵరŵľ�సుŠ నŤ అమరసూరŪ ȇదŪ, ఆȇషŐరణ, ȎాంĥÃǳకతలĐ సహĥాĸాలను అĲÂŵļంిచĬ�ǵĥ� 

IIT ĭ�Ȅų, NITI ఆȂȣ లను సందĸ�ŶȎాŠ ర .  

NSD 
----------------------- 
 
 
SHUKLA      MP-I                        16.10.2025 
PM-ANDHRA PRADESH 
 Prime Minister Narendra Modi will visit Andhra Pradesh today. During 
the visit, he will perform Pooja and Darshan at Sri Bhramaramba 
Mallikarjuna Swamy Varla Devasthanam, Srisailam in Nandyal district. He 
will also visit Sree Shivaji Spoorthi Kendra in Srisailam. The Prime Minister 
will inaugurate, lay the foundation stone and dedicate to the nation 
multiple development projects worth around 13 thousand 430 crore rupees 
in Kurnool in the afternoon. These projects span across key sectors 



including industry, power transmission, roads, railways, defence 
manufacturing, and petroleum and natural gas, reflecting the Government’s 
commitment to enhancing regional infrastructure, accelerating 
industrialisation, and driving inclusive socio-economic growth in the state. 
Mr Modi will also address a public gathering on the occasion.  

 CB/ANUPAM/0346 
 
SANJIO   EP-I    15.10.2025 

EVE. PM - BIHAR BJP 

 Prime Minister and Senior BJP leader Narendra Modi today kick-
started his campaign for the Bihar Assembly elections with an interactive 
session with party's booth level workers. He interacted with the party 
workers under the Mera Booth Sabse Majboot campaign. During the 
interaction, Mr Modi requested all booth workers to inform each family in 
their area about benefits of government schemes. He expresed confidence 
that the women of Bihar will play a key role in ensuring another Diwali 
after NDA's victory on 14th November. The Prime Minister said, women in 
Bihar are happy with the women's employment scheme recently launched 
by the NDA government in the state. He said, one crore twenty lakh 
women in the state have recieved 10 thousand rupees in their accounts. Mr 
Modi told the BJP booth workers to host special programmes for women in 
their booth on Bhai Dooj on 23rd of this month. In an apparent dig at the 
former RJD rule, Mr Modi claimed that 18 to 25 year old youth today have 
not witnessed the era which devastated Bihar. He said, it is the might of 
votes of people of Bihar that has saved the state from RJD and Congress 
and it will happen again. The Prime Minister said, today the situation in 
Bihar has changed and it has changed through a lot of hard work. Mr Modi 
said, a better environment has been created in the state and its biggest 
benefit is being received by the youth. He hailed the role of party workers 
in its election campaign and said that they are working dedicatedly with full 
energy to ensure the victory of BJP-NDA in Bihar.  

<><>ANUPAM/1928 

SANJIO                                       EP-I                         
15.10.2025 
BIHAR-LJP FIRST LIST 
 Union Minister Chirag Paswan-led Lok Janshakti Party (Ram Vilas), 



today released the first list of 14 candidates out of the 29 seats allotted to 
the party in the inal seat-sharing distribution within the NDA for the Bihar 
Assembly elections. The party has fielded Raju Tiwari from Govindganj, 
Sanjay Kumar Singh from Simri Bakhtiyarpur, Vishnu Dev Paswan from 
Darouli, Seemant Mrinal from Garkha, Surendra Kumar from Sahebpur 
Kamal, Sanjay Kumar from Bakhri, and Babulal Shaurya from Parbatta. 

GAURAV/ANI/1857 HRS 

  

 
 

SHUKLA              MP-I                16.10.2025 
SHAH - EXTRADITION CONFERENCE  

Union Home Minister Amit Shah will inaugurate Extradition of Fugitives-
Challenges and Strategies’ conference in New Delhi today. The two-day 
conference is being organized by the Central Bureau of Investigation. 
During the conference, senior police officers from various Central and State 
Police agencies will participate to discuss the issues of International Police 
Cooperation and devise strategies to locate and bring back fugitives to face 
criminal justice in India. In a statement, the Home Ministry said that an 
array of issues will be deliberated during the conference including, effective 
use of formal and informal channels available for seeking cooperation from 
foreign countries, leveraging technology to track down fugitive criminals, 
and developing strategic approaches to extradition. The conference will 
also have participation from the Ministry of External Affairs. 

CB/SHIVANG/SUPARNA/0354 

 
SANJIO       EP-I                         
14-10-2025 
G KISHAN REDDY MEETING  
 Union Coal and Mines Minister G Kishan Reddy today chaired a 
meeting with senior officials of the Ministry of Coal and Mines in New Delhi 
today. In a social media post, the Minister said that the meeting included a 
review of the progress of ongoing mining and CSR projects. He added that 
discussions also focused on measures to further improve efficiency, 
productivity, and promote sustainable growth within the sector. 



 
<><>SAKLEN/1904 HRS 

SHUKLA      MP-I    16.10.2025 
BJP - THIRD LIST 
 BJP has released it's third list of 18 candidates for the Bihar Assembly 
Polls. The Party has fielded Sanjay Pandey from Narkatiaganj, Umakant 
Singh from Chanpatia and Lalbabu Prasad Gupta from Chiraia. Bina Devi 
will contest from Kochadhaman seat, Satish Kumar Yadav from Raghopur 
and Murari Paswan will fight from Pirpainti.  
 With this the party has announced it candidates from 101 seats.  

CB/ANUPAM MISHRA/MAIL/0417 

SANJIO                                                   EP I                                           
15.10.25 
INDIA-BRAZIL 
 Defence Minister Rajnath Singh has said that India and Brazil enjoy 
strategic partnership built upon mutual respect and shared values. Holding 
a meeting with Vice President of Brazil Geraldo Alckmin and Defence 
Minister of Brazil José Múcio Monteiro Filho in New Delhi this evening, Mr 
Singh said, the defence and security partnership can contribute to 
furthering international peace and security. He said, leaders of both nations 
have jointly prioritised defence and security cooperation as one of the five 
pillars of cooperation. Mr Singh said, as two large democracies and growing 
major economies, India and Brazil  have common interests and aspirations 
to play a larger role in international governance and economic architecture. 
He said, therefore, the defence and security partnership, can contribute in 
furthering international peace and security, safeguarding multilateralism in 
global affairs and in preserving the principles of sovereignty and territorial 
integrity of nation-states.  
 Brazilian Vice President Geraldo Alckmin said, India and Brazil have a 
long standing relationship of trust and partnership. He informed that 
President of Brazil Luiz Inacio Lula da Silva will visit India next year. 
 Defence Minister of Brazil José Múcio Monteiro Filho said, the recent 
memorandum of understanding on the defence industry is currently in the 
process of being signed, which seeks to expand collaboration in the 
development, production and trade of defence products. He said, the 
Brazil-India defence industry dialogue, scheduled to take place in the city 
of Santos between 24th and 28th of next month will be another 
opportunity to consolidate and expand this exchange, approaching or 



putting the industry bases in the area of defence together and promoting 
partnerships in research, maintenance and co-production.  
Mr Filho said, countries share essential values such as respect for 
democracy, commitment to multilateralism. 

<><>ANUPAM/1944 
SHUKLA                            MP-II                              16.10.2025 

SRI LANKAN PM - INDIA 

 Sri Lankan Prime Minister Harini Amarasuriya will arrive in India today 
on a two-day official visit, marking her first trip to the country since 
assuming office. Ms Amarasuriya is scheduled to meet senior political 
leaders to discuss key bilateral issues and avenues for strengthening 
cooperation in multiple sectors. During her visit, the Sri Lankan Prime 
Minister will deliver the keynote address at a summit organised by a private 
TV channel. Ms Amarasuriya, who also holds the Education portfolio in Sri 
Lanka, will visit IIT Delhi and NITI Aayog to explore collaborations in 
education, innovation, and technology. A distinguished alumna of Hindu 
College, University of Delhi, she will also visit her alma mater. In addition, 
the Sri Lankan leader will attend a business event aimed at strengthening 
trade and commercial linkages between the two nations.  

             
      CB/IANS/0438 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


